OMB No. 1024-0018

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

## National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

# DRAFT

Collier-Lane-Crichlow House Name of Property Rutherford County, Tennessee County and State 78002629 NR Reference Number

### **Request for Removal**

### **State/Federal Agency Certification**

As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended,

I hereby certify that this \_\_\_\_\_ additional documentation \_\_\_\_\_ move \_X\_\_\_ removal \_\_\_\_\_ name change (additional documentation) \_\_\_\_\_ other

meets the documentation standards for registering properties in the National Register of Historic Places and meets the procedural and professional requirements set forth in 36 CFR Part 60.

Signature of Certifying Official/Title:

Holly Barnett, Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

### **National Park Service Certification**

I hereby certify that this property is:

- \_\_\_\_ entered in the National Register
- \_\_\_\_ determined eligible for the National Register
- \_\_\_\_ determined not eligible for the National Register
- \_\_\_\_ removed from the National Register
- \_\_\_\_ additional documentation accepted
- \_\_\_\_ other (explain:) \_\_\_\_\_\_

Signature of the Keeper

Date

Date of Action

OMB No. 1024-0018

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

## National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

#### Justification for Removal

DRAFT

Collier-Lane-Crichlow House Name of Property Rutherford County, Tennessee County and State 78002629 NR Reference Number

The Collier-Lane-Crichlow House was listed in the National Register of Historic Places on August 23, 1978 for its significance in Architecture, Education, and Politics/Government. It was known locally as the "House of Mayors" due to its association with multiple local mayors. In January 2023 the house was demolished, reportedly for the lot to be used for multiple new homes.<sup>1</sup> Due to its demolition, the Collier-Lane-Crichlow House has lost the characteristics for which it was listed and should be removed from the National Register of Historic Places.

#### **Supporting Documentation**



Figure 1: Demolition of the Collier-Lane-Crichlow House. From WGNSRadio, <u>https://www.wgnsradio.com/article/78752/the-house-of-mayors-has-left-the-city</u>.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Forrest Sanders, "Historic 'House of Mayors' scheduled for demolition in Murfreesboro," NewsChannel 5, January 4, 2023, accessed July 20, 2023, <u>https://www.newschannel5.com/news/historic-house-of-mayors-scheduled-for-demolition-in-murfreesboro</u>; "The "House of Mayors" has left the city!," WGNSRadio, January 4, 2023, accessed July 20, 2023, <u>https://www.wgnsradio.com/article/78752/the-house-of-mayors-has-left-the-city</u>.

OMB No. 1024-0018

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

## National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

# DRAFT

Collier-Lane-Crichlow House Name of Property Rutherford County, Tennessee County and State 78002629 NR Reference Number



Figure 2: Demolition of the Collier-Lane-Crichlow House. From WGNSRadio, https://www.wgnsradio.com/article/78752/the-house-of-mayors-has-left-the-city.

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

## National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

# DRAFT

Collier-Lane-Crichlow House Name of Property Rutherford County, Tennessee County and State 78002629 NR Reference Number



Figure 3: Collier-Lane-Crichlow House's Vacant Lot, April 29, 2023. Courtesy of Google Earth